
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair),  
Edwards, Asare, Davies, G Dennis, Keane, 
Kitchingham, Mitchell, Page, Robinson, 
Rowland and Tarar 

 Direct:  0118 937 2744 
Email: andrew.wood@reading.gov.uk 
 
12 February 2024 

 
Your contact is: Andrew Wood - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee will be held on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration. 
 

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 8 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications 
Committee meeting held on 7 November 2023. 
 

  

 
3. PETITIONS 
 

  

 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers and Duties 
which have been received by the Assistant Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services no later than four clear days before 
the meeting. 
 

  

 
4. QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive questions submitted by Councillors and members 
of the public pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation to 
matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties which 
have been submitted in writing and received by the Assistant 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services no later than four 
clear working days before the meeting. 
 

  

 



5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

9 - 94 

 A report presenting the outcome of the Hackney Carriage 
unmet demand survey carried out in 2023 by CTS Traffic and 
Transportation Ltd.  
 

  

 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); Edwards (Vice-Chair), Asare, Davies, 

G Dennis, Keane, Kitchingham, Page, Robinson, Rowland and 
Tarar 
 

Apologies: Councillor Mitchell 
 

 
9. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meetings held on 28 September 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
10. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STRATEGY 2023-2028  
 
The Committee considered a report that recommended the adoption of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy following the completion of a 
public consultation. The following documents were appended to the report:  

• Appendix 1 - Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2023-
2028 

• Appendix 2 - Consultation Responses 
• Appendix 3 - Proposed changes following the consultation  
• Appendix 4 - Climate Impact Assessment 

  
The report explained that the Council was committed to ensuring that the hackney carriage 
and private hire sector remained integrated within the town’s sustainable transport network 
so that it could continue to move passengers to destinations safely, whilst contributing to 
the town’s economy with minimal environmental impact.  

The draft Strategy took account of the draft Local Transport Plan 2040, the draft Electric 
Vehicle Strategy and environmental factors resulting from the declaration of a Climate 
Emergency. The draft Strategy also detailed the Council’s commitment to ensure full 
compliance with statutory guidance issued by the Department for Transport (DfT) on 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and set out the Council's position in 
relation to taxi ranks, wheelchair 
[...]
e Vehicles Emissions Policy; 
• Number of Hackney Carriage Licenses/Types of vehicles in the fleet; and 
• Use of Taxi Ranks. 

  
As a result of the consultation a number of changes had been made to the draft Strategy 
and Action Plan, the changes were summarised in the report under each of the above 
headings and were also listed in Appendix 3 of the report. 
  
Asif Rashid, Chairman of Reading Taxi Association, and Imran Ali, a local hackney carriage 
driver, were present at the meeting and addressed the Committee on the item. 

Resolved: 
  

(1)      That the comments received during the public consultation process be 
noted; 
  

(2)      That the changes made to the Strategy proposed following the 
consultation be approved; 
  

(3)      That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2023-2028, 
as attached to the report at Appendix 1, be adopted. 

  
11. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE CONVICTIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report that recommended the adoption of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy following the completion of a consultation with 
members of the hackney carriage and private hire trade. The following documents were 
appended to the report:  

• Appendix 1 - Draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Convictions Policy 
• Appendix 2 - Objection from the from the RTA 
• Appendix 3 - Objection by Mr Anjum 
• Appendix 4 - Objection by Mr Ditta 
• Appendix 5 - Objection by Mr Rafiq 
• Appendix 6 - Objection by Mr Sajid 

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

• Appendix 7 - Objection by Mr Shahzad 
• Appendix 8 - South Oxfordshire District Council Conviction Policy (points 4.19, 

4.42 & 4.43) 
  

The report explained that in July 2020 the Secretary of State for Transport had issued 
statutory guidance (Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards) to all licensing 
authorities. The Standards were aimed at safeguarding children and vulnerable ad
[...]
y concern expressed by 
drivers related to the changes made to the draft Policy regarding the consideration of 
driving offences and in particular the implications for the accumulation of DVLA penalty 
points for licenced drivers. As a result of the objections that had been received the 
Licensing Team had contacted other licensing authorities to compare the content relating to 
driving offences in Reading’s draft Policy with that in the policies used by other licensing 
authorities. The findings of the comparison were summarised in the report with a copy of 
the response that had been provided by South Oxfordshire District Council attached at 
Appendix 8. 

The Committee discussed the concerns that had been raised by drivers. At the meeting it 
was noted that that the new Policy proposed that where licence holders had more than 6 
valid penalty points for driving offences (in other words, 7 or more valid DVLA penalty 
points) their licence would be revoked. The Committee considered that this was an 
appropriate and reasonable standard to expect professional drivers to adhere to.  

Page 5



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

The Committee also asked that some aspects of the draft Policy be made clearer and 
instructed that paragraphs 52 and 53 of the draft Policy be combined so that they would be 
read as one single paragraph.  

Asif Rashid, Chairman of Reading Taxi Association, and Imran Ali, a local hackney carriage 
driver, were both present at the meeting and both addressed the Committee on the item. 

Resolved: 
  

(1)      That officers be authorised to make minor changes to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy in order to improve clarity, 
including that paragraphs 52 and 53 be combined into one single 
paragraph.  
  

(2)      That, having given due consideration to the consultation objections 
received, the updated Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions 
Policy, as attached to the report at Appendix 1, be adopted, subject to 
(1) above. 

  
 STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report that recommended the adoption of a Street Trading 
Policy for Reading for 2023-2028. A copy of the proposed Street Trading Policy was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

The Street Trading Policy had been developed to improve the quality of the town centre 
experience and would allow the Council to regulate unwanted street trading activities more 
effectively. The Policy looked to enhance visitors’ experience of the town and improve how 
it functioned as a commercial centre. The Policy would ensure that residents, visitors and 
businesses would have greater certainty about how the Council viewed, monitored and 
managed street trading activity and would provide confidence that street trading had been 
properly considered, debated and a clear policy position had been formed. The Street 
Trading Policy aimed to: 

  
• ensure fair trading between mobile premises in the Borough;  
• protect the amenity of residents by ensuring that licenced traders did not 

cause nuisance, damage, disturbance or annoyance;  
• ensure the safety of the people using street traders;  
• promote diversity and consumer choice; and 
• provide applicants with advice and guidance on the Council’s approach to the 

administration of applications for street trading consents and licences. 

The Street Trading Policy contained general guidance and advice to applicants, information 
on how to apply for Street Trading Consent, information on how the Council would 
determine applications, information on renewals, refusals and appeals, information relating 
to transfers and variations, information on the Council’s enforcement activities and its 
complaints investigation process, information relating to waste management, information 
concerning pitch sharing and detail regarding relevant fees and payments. 

Page 6



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

The report also explained that a voluntary consultation on the new Street Trading Policy 
would be undertaken for a period of one month. It was noted that there was no legal 
requirement for the Council to conduct a consultation but that doing so would provide the 
opportunity to obtain valuable community input on the newly adopted Street Trading 
Policy.    
  
Resolved: 
  

(1)      That the Street Trading Policy, as attached to the report at Appendix 1, 
be adopted; 

  
(2)      That the intention to carry out a voluntary consultation on the Street 

Trading Policy to seek the views of the local community be noted. 
  
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.46 pm) 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Applications 
Committee 
 
20 February 2024 

 
 
Title Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author Rob Abell, Consumer Protection Group Manager 

Lead Councillor Councillor John Ennis, Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and 
Transport  

Corporate priority Not applicable, but still requires a decision 

Recommendations 

1. That the results of the Unmet Demand Survey be noted. 
2. That the Best Practice Guidance issued by the Department for 

Transport be noted. 
3. That the current limit on Hackney Carriage licences be retained.   

 

1.      Executive Summary 
1.1 In accordance with the provisions of the Town & Police Clauses Act 1847, as amended 

by the Transport Act 1985, Reading Borough Council currently limits the number of 
Hackney Carriage licences to 216.  

1.2 The present legal provision on quantity restrictions for taxis outside London is set out in 
section 16 of the Transport Act 1985. This provides that the grant of a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle licence (HCVL) may be refused for the purpose of limiting the number of 
licensed taxis if, but only if, the licensing authority is satisfied that there is no significant 
unmet demand for taxi services in their area. 

1.3 The Department of Transport (DfT) published guidance in 2023 which advises that 
licensing authorities may continue to choose to limit the number of Hackney Carriage 
(HC) licences, provided that, in order to justify the imposition of quantity restrictions, they 
conduct an unmet demand survey at least every five years (previously 3yrs) to assess 
any significant unmet demand.  This is provided as Appendix 2. 

1.4 In April 2017 the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) issued guidance to Local 
Authorities in relation to the limitation of hackney carriage numbers. In the opinion of the 
CMA  

“Quantity restrictions are not necessary to ensure the safety of passengers or to ensure 
that fares are reasonable. However, they can harm passengers by reducing availability, 
increasing waiting times, and reducing the scope for downward competitive pressure on 
fares.” 

The CMA takes the view that concerns around congestion, air pollution and enforcement 
costs can generally be addressed through measures less harmful to passengers’ 
interests than quantity restrictions. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/private-hire-and-hackney-carriage-
licensing-open-letter-to-local-authorities/regulation-of-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-
understanding-the-impact-on-competition 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/private-hire-and-hackney-carriage-licensing-open-letter-to-local-authorities/regulation-of-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-understanding-the-impact-on-competition
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/private-hire-and-hackney-carriage-licensing-open-letter-to-local-authorities/regulation-of-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-understanding-the-impact-on-competition
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/private-hire-and-hackney-carriage-licensing-open-letter-to-local-authorities/regulation-of-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-understanding-the-impact-on-competition


 A PDF version of this is provided as Appendix 3. 

1.5 The DfT’s view is that licensing authorities that elect to restrict taxi licences should 
review this decision and, if the policy continues, the frequency should be at least every 5 
years and aligned to the production of local transport plans where possible. The 
Department also expects the justification for any policy of quantity restrictions to be 
included in the Local Transport Plan process where this is their responsibility. 

1.6 Since re-applying the limit on hackney carriage vehicle numbers after a survey in 2009, 
the licensing team has undertaken regular 3-yearly reviews of the level of unmet 
demand in line with DfT best practice.  A new Unmet Demand Survey has now been 
carried out by CTS Traffic and Transportation Ltd which identifies that there is no unmet 
demand within the boundaries of Reading Borough Council. 

1.7       This report is to allow members to consider the results of the recently completed 
hackney carriage unmet demand survey (a copy of which is attached at Appendix 1) 
and then consider whether it is appropriate to continue to limit the number of Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles licensed or amend the current limiting policy approach to hackney 
carriage numbers. 

 

2.        Policy Context 
2.1 The Council is the licensing authority for Hackney Carriages. Under the Town Police 

Clauses Act 1847, a licensing authority had an unfettered discretion to limit the number 
of Hackney Carriage licences by being able to licence only such numbers as it thought 
fit. It was a power, which was widely used by many authorities to restrict the numbers of 
HC’s for the purposes of exercising control and supervision over them. Under the 
Transport Act 1985, the position in law changed and the 1847 Act, as now amended by 
Section 16 of the Transport Act, provides as follows: 

            “that the grant of a licence may be refused, for the purpose of limiting the number of 
hackney carriages in respect of which licences are granted, if, but only if, the person 
authorised to grant licences is satisfied that there is no significant demand for the 
services of hackney carriages (within the area to which the licence would apply) which 
is unmet”. 

            https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1985/67/section/16 

2.2       If the decision is taken to continue with a limitation policy, then there is the possibility of 
legal challenge to the decision in court, albeit this risk is mitigated by the carrying out of 
the survey every 3 years to identify whether there is any significant unmet demand or 
not. Regular three-year surveys have enabled Council’s that have been challenged to 
put up a robust defence of their regulatory policies which has been accepted by the 
Courts. 

2.3       If a decision was taken to de-limit the number of taxis, then subsequent monitoring of 
taxi ranks may reveal a need to expand their size or number, which the Council would 
be responsible for funding. Any further monitoring would be covered by the licensing fee 
income. At this stage it is unknown if there would be a need to increase the number of 
ranks. Any decision to do so would be subject to the normal budgetary processes.  
Demand from drivers to reduce the cap on numbers is very low. 

 

  

Page 10

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1985/67/section/16


3.        Summary and Proposals 

3.1 The report suggests the next review should commence in October 2026. 

3.2 In relation to ranks, the review found the general picture of service to ranks in Reading 
is of a wide service provided generally promptly across all ranks in the central area. 
Some severe peaks do occur, but the trade seemed well-placed and organised to meet 
the overall demand requirements of the area.  

3.3 From surveying the public, when asked if there were enough hackney carriages in the 
Reading area, of the respondents 59% (60% 2018) said there were enough and the 
balance saying there were not. 

3.4 From trade stakeholder views, in terms of options moving forward, all those responding 
gave an answer. 44% said no more plates for at least the next three years; 56% said a 
restricted number should be issued. When split by owners and renters, unsurprisingly, 
92% of owners said the limit should be retained, with two saying add one plate per 
month. For renters, 93% said add more plates with the balance saying retain the limit. 
Of those saying more plates, 75% said add one a month, with one renter each saying 
add two per month, add ten per month, add five a year, add 15-20 a year and finally add 
12-24 immediately then one per month for five years.  

No respondent suggested complete removal of the limit. 

3.5 In the ‘evaluation of unmet demand and its significance’ section (section 7), it says: 
These results suggest that the current policy limiting vehicle numbers remains of benefit 
to the public interest. However, the increase implies a reduced level of service which 
needs to be noted although it has not taken the index over the threshold level of being 
significant. 

3.6 The conclusion of the report does not recommend adding new plates at this time and 
states there is no evidence of any unmet demand.  It states the committee is able to 
retain the present policy of limiting vehicle licences and at the same level of vehicle 
numbers. 

3.7 The options for consideration are: 

Option 1 - To consider the unmet demand report prepared by CTS Traffic and 
Transportation Ltd and agree to retain the current limit as set out in their report attached 
at appendix 1.  This is the officer recommendation. 

Option 2 - To consider the unmet demand report prepared by CTS Traffic and 
Transportation Ltd and agree to remove the existing limit on Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licences on condition that any new licences must be issued only to brand new ULEV or 
brand new fully electric purpose built hackney carriage vehicles for licensing within three 
months 
[...]
ffic and Transportation Ltd 
2. Department for Transport Guidance November 2023 – Section 9 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-
practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-
licensing-authorities-in-england 

3. Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) Guidance 
 
 
 

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/private-hire-and-hackney-carriage-licensing-open-letter-to-local-authorities/regulation-of-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-understanding-the-impact-on-competition
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/private-hire-and-hackney-carriage-licensing-open-letter-to-local-authorities/regulation-of-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-understanding-the-impact-on-competition
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/private-hire-and-hackney-carriage-licensing-open-letter-to-local-authorities/regulation-of-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-understanding-the-impact-on-competition
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england


This page is intentionally left blank



Reading 
Taxi survey 

January 2024 

Appendix 1

Page 15



  

Page 16



 

 

i Reading Taxi survey 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 
This Taxi survey has been undertaken on behalf of Reading Borough Council 
following the guidance of the April 2010 DfT Best Practice Guidance document, 
and all relevant case history in regard to unmet demand. This Executive 
Summary draws together key points from the main report that are needed to 
allow a committee to determine from the facts presented their current position 
in regard to the policy of limiting hackney carriage vehicle licences according 
to Section 16 of the 1985 Transport Act. It is a summary of the main report 
which follows and should not be relied upon solely to justify any decisions of a 
committee but must be read in conjunction with the full report below. 

Since re-applying the limit on hackney carriage vehicle numbers after a survey 
in 2009, the licensing area has undertaken regular 3-yearly reviews of the level 
of unmet demand in line with DfT best practice. Neither the 2012, 2015 or 
2018 surveys identified any unmet demand that was significant. The current 
survey mirrors work undertaken in the previous surveys to provide a robust 
review of demand at 2023 (with earlier surveys delayed due to atypical 
conditions related to the pandemic. 

For this survey, estimated weekly demand is 11% lower than that recorded in 
2018, although station rank demand has increased 6% despite reduced levels 
of rail users (still only 78% of pre-pandemic levels around the time of the 
survey). Up to 40% of rail passengers continue their journey using one of the 
three ranks, less any passengers walking in from around the station.  

Annually, rank passengers are around 1.17m (measured) with hailed 
passengers around 0.21m, app-based hirings 368,200 and phone bookings 
around 982,000 based on the surveys and results of the public interviews. This 
suggests the licensed vehicle fleet of Reading serves 2.73m passengers per 
year. 

A key benefit of the limit on hackney carriage vehicle numbers was keeping 
numbers stable during the pandemic at a time when private hire numbers that 
are not so protected fell strongly.  

The area has followed the national trend in seeing reduced demand but 
increased unmet demand. For Reading this may be due to some drivers 
choosi
[...]
plates they could own themselves, support retention of the limit 
per se. 

 

 

Page 72



 

 

52 Reading Taxi survey 

 

 

There is clearly need to monitor the level of public service by further rank 
observations perhaps within no more than two years to ensure that the trend 
towards unmet demand becoming significant does not continue. Interim review 
might need to see performance indicators such as observance of queues over 
more periods as warning signs. 

That provides some suggestion that adding a small number of new plates may 
also be beneficial although clearly any take-up of these by those renting at 
present may not provide as great an increase in available vehicles as take-up 
by someone transferring from private hire or new entrants to the trade. New 
vehicles, however, would provide environmental improvements given that any 
new plate must be filled with a new EV style vehicle.  

Any determination to add perhaps say no more than five plates per year would 
also require testing to identify impact within six months of any new plates 
being issued to ensure that the impact on public service was a positive one 
given the reaction to extra plates by current drivers is complex. We would not 
recommend this course of action at this time. 

  

Page 73



 

 

53 Reading Taxi survey 

 

 

9 Recommendations 
On the basis of the evidence gathered in this Taxi survey for Reading, our key 
conclusion is that there is no evidence of any unmet demand for the services 
of hackney carriages either patent or latent which is significant at this point in 
time in the Reading licensing area. The committee is therefore able to retain 
the present policy of limiting vehicle licences, and at the same level of vehicle 
numbers, and defend this if necessary. 

The limit has clearly benefitted the public and trade and is well supported by 
all the hackney carriage trade. However, there is also evidence of willingness 
to add new vehicles although their main benefit would be environmental rather 
than improving levels of service unless they were put in place by new drivers 
to the hackney carriage trade.  

There is no evidence to support removal of the limit policy as it is supported 
widely and is presently providing benefit to the travelling public. 

 

Page 74



Appendix 2 

Department for Transport (DfT) 

Guidance 

Taxi and private hire vehicle licensing best practice 
guidance for licensing authorities in England 
Updated 17 November 2023 

Link to full document 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-
best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-
guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england 

9. Quantity restrictions of taxi licences outside
London

9.1 Legal powers 

The present legal provision on quantity restrictions for taxis outside London is set out 
in section 16 of the Transport Act 1985. This provides that the grant of a taxi licence 
may be refused for the purpose of limiting the number of licensed taxis if, but only if, 
the licensing authority is satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand for taxi 
services in their area. 

In the event of a challenge to a decision to refuse a licence, the authority concerned 
would have to establish that it had, reasonably, been satisfied that there was no 
significant unmet demand. 

9.2 Impacts of quantity restrictions 

The Competition and Markets Authority was clear in its 2017 guidance on 
the Regulation of taxis and private hire vehicles: understanding the impact of 
competition that: 

Quantity restrictions are not necessary to ensure the safety of passengers, or to 
ensure that fares are reasonable. However, they can harm passengers by reducing 

Page 75

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/gov

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair), Asare, Davies, Dennis, Keane, 
Kitchingham, Mitchell, Page and Rowland 

  
Apologies: Councillors Edwards, Robinson and Tarar 

 
 
13. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meeting held on 7 November 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
14. HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY  
 
The Committee considered a report on the outcome of the Hackney Carriage Unmet 
Demand Survey that had been conducted by Licensed Vehicle Surveys and Assessment 
(LVSA) Traffic Consultants between April and October 2023 with the final report having 
been received in January 2024. The report asked the Committee to consider whether it was 
appropriate to continue to limit the number of Hackney Carriage Licences (plates) issued by 
the Council to 216 or to otherwise amend the current policy approach. 
  
A document setting out the results of the 2023 Unmet Demand Survey carried out by LVSA 
on behalf of the Council titled ‘Reading Taxi Survey’, was attached to the report at Appendix 
1. A copy of section 9 of the Department for Transport’s (DfT) Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing Best Practice Guidance for Licensing Authorities in England was attached to the 
report at Appendix 2 and a copy of the Competition and Markets Authority's (CMA) 
guidance on the Regulation of Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles: Understanding the Impact 
on Competition was attached to the report at Appendix 3. 
  
The report explained that, in accordance with the provisions of the Town and Police 
Clauses Act 1847, as amended by the Transport Act 1985, the Council currently limited the 
number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences issued to 216. The Transport Act 1985 Act 
permitted the Council, acting as the relevant licensing authority, to limit the number of 
licenced Hackney Carriages (taxis) if, but only if, it was satisfied that there was no 
significant unmet demand for taxi services in the area. The report explained that the DfT 
had published guidance in 2023 that advised that licensing authorities could continue to 
choose to limit the number of Hackney Carriage licences, provided that, in order to justify 
the imposition of quantity restrictions, they had conducted an unmet demand survey at least 
every five years to assess any significant unmet demand.  
  
The Council had previously conducted Unmet Demand Surveys in 2009, 2012, 2015 and 
2018. The 2012, 2015 and 2018 surveys had not identified any unmet demand that was 
significant. The survey conducted in 2023 had been delayed due to the COVID-19 
Pandemic in order to allow time for the Hackney Carriage trade and fleet to return to more 
typical operating conditions. The 2023 Unmet Demand Survey had taken place between 
April and October 2023 and consisted of a survey of drivers carried out by the Council’s 
Licensing section, on street interviews with members of the public relating to their use of 
taxis and private hire vehicles, a consultation exercise conducted with key stakeholders, 
and taxi rank observation surveys that were conducted in October 2023.  
  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The LVSA report explained that there was evidence of a continued but slowed reduction in 
rank-based demand. It found that the current policy of limiting the number of Hackney 
Carriage vehicles continued to provide a benefit to the travelling public and had provided 
the Hackney Carriage trade with stability during the COVID-19 pandemic. The report found 
that the majority of the trade, both owners and renters, supported the policy of there being 
some kind of a limit on the number of Hackney Carriage Licenses that were issued. None of 
the consultation respondents had called for the complete removal of the limit. 
  
The LVSA report identified the need for the Council to continue monitor the level of public 
service by conducting further rank observation surveys. It noted that, whilst the level of 
unmet demand was still well below the level at which it would be considered to be 
significant it had nevertheless increased when compared to the results of the previous 
survey. This implied that there had been a reduction in the level of service which needed to 
be monitored. It therefore recommended that the next Unmet Demand Survey should take 
place within two years, preferably in October 2025, in order to ensure that the trend towards 
unmet demand becoming significant did not continue.  
  
The LVSA report concluded that there was no evidence of any significant unmet demand 
for the services of Hackney Carriages in the Reading area at present. It recommended that 
the Committee could therefore opt to retain the present policy of limiting the number of 
Hackney Carriages Vehicle Licences (plates) and that it could do so at the current 216 limit. 
Furthermore, the Committee could be reassured that the policy of limiting the number of 
plates to 216 could be reliably defended if it were to be challenged. 
  
Mr Ian Millership from LVSA attended the meeting and gave a presentation summarising 
the findings of the 2023 Unmet Demand Survey.  
  
Mr Asif Rashid, Chairman of the Reading Taxi Association and Syed Abbas and Mr 
Mubashir, both members of the trade, were present at the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on the item. 
  
Resolved: 
  

(1) That the results of the LVSA Unmet Demand Survey, as attached to the 
report at Appendix 1, be noted; 
 

(2) That the Best Practice Guidance issued by the Department for Transport 
(DfT) be noted; 
 

(3) That the recommendation contained within the LVSA Unmet Demand 
Survey report to conduct the next unmet demand survey in October 
2025 be noted; 
 

(4) That the policy of limiting the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licences at the current level of 216 be retained. 

 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.13 pm) 


